

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI**  
**(Original Jurisdiction)**

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF MARCH,  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:**

**HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO**  
**CONTEMPT CASE NO: 6336 OF 2023**



**Between:**

B.Raviteja, W/o. Lakshmi pathi, Aged 33 Years, R/ o. D. No. 16-647,  
Venugopalapuram, Renigunta, Tirupati District.

**...Petitioner**

**AND**

1. Sri Venkata Ramana Reddy, IAS Occ: District Collector, Tirupati District (Earlier Chittoor District).
2. D. Balaji, IAS., Occ: Joint Collector, Tirupati, Tirupati District (Earlier Chittoor District).
3. Sri Chandramuni, Occ: Sub Collector/RDO, Sullurpet (Earlier Tirupati Revenue Division), Tirupati District.
4. Sri Pravin Kumar, IAS, Occ. Chairman and Managing Director, Andhra Pradesh Industrial Infrastructure Corporation, Mangalagiri, Guntur District

**(Leave granted to the petitioner as per court order dated 24.11.2023 vide IA No1 of 2023 in CC No-6336 of 2023)**

**...Respondents**

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, above case through his counsel Mr. G.R.Sudhakar, praying the High Court to punish the respondents herein for willful, wanton, and deliberate violation of the orders passed in W.P.No. 35598 of 2018 dated 04.04.2023.

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing on this day and whereas the High Court upon perusing the affidavit filed herein and the order of High Court dated 20.12.2023, 25.06.2024 & 06.03.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Mr. G.R.Sudhakar, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Sri C.Vamsi Krishna, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 and of Sri J.Ugra Narasimha, Advocate for Respondent No.4 and of Sri J.Dileep Kumar, Advocate for Respondent Nos.5 and 6, the Court made the following

**ORDER:**

**“Office is directed to issue Non-Bailable Warrant to the Managing Director of APIIC.**

**List all matters after one week.” ✓**

**SD/-M.RAMESH BABU  
JOINT REGISTRAR**

**//TRUE COPY//**

**SECTION OFFICER**

To,

- 1. The Registrar (Judicial), High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravati**
- 2. The Superintendent of Police, Guntur District at Guntur.(by SPECIAL MESSENGER )**
- 3. The Section Officer, O.S.Section, High Court of A.P., Amaravati.**
- 4. One CC to Sri G.R.Sudhakar, Advocate[OPUC] ✓**
- 5. One CC to Sri C.Vamsi Krishna, Advocate[OPUC] ✓**
- 6. One CC to Sri J.Ugra Narasimha, Advocate[OPUC] ✓**
- 7. One CC to Sri J.Dileep Kumar, Advocate[OPUC] ✓**
- 8. One spare copy.**

PSD



HIGH COURT

TRR,J

DATE:24/03/2026

NOTE: LIST ON 31.03.2026

ORDER



CC.No.6336 of 2023

ORDER OF NON-BAILABLE WARRANT

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI  
(Original Jurisdiction)**

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF MARCH,  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:**

**HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO**

**CONTEMPT CASE NO: 6336 OF 2023**



**Between:**

B.Raviteja, W/o. Lakshmipathi, Aged 33 Years, R/ o. D. No. 16-647,  
Venugopalapuram, Renigunta, Tirupati District.

**...Petitioner**

**AND**

1. Sri Venkata Ramana Reddy, IAS Occ: District Collector, Tirupati District (Earlier Chittoor District).
2. D. Balaji, IAS., Occ: Joint Collector, Tirupati, Tirupati District (Earlier Chittoor District).
3. Sri Chandramuni, Occ: Sub Collector/RDO, Sullurpet (Earlier Tirupati Revenue Division), Tirupati District.
4. Sri Pravin Kumar, IAS, Occ. Chairman and Managing Director, Andhra Pradesh Industrial Infrastructure Corporation, Mangalagiri, Guntur District

**(Leave granted to the petitioner as per court order dated 24.11.2023 vide IA No1 of 2023 in CC No-6336 of 2023)**

**...Respondents**

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, above case through his counsel Mr. G.R.Sudhakar, praying the High Court to punish the respondents herein for willful, wanton, and deliberate violation of the orders passed in W.P.No. 35598 of 2018 dated 04.04.2023.

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing on this day and whereas the High Court upon perusing the affidavit filed herein and the order of High Court dated 20.12.2023, 25.06.2024 & 06.03.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Mr. G.R.Sudhakar, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Sri C.Vamsi Krishna, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 and of Sri J.Ugra Narasimha, Advocate for Respondent No.4 and of Sri J.Dileep Kumar, Advocate for Respondent Nos.5 and 6, directed the Registry to issue Non-Bailable Warrant to the Managing Director of APIIC. —

Therefore, you viz:

**The Superintendent of Police, Guntur District at Guntur.** —

are hereby directed to arrest the said Respondent No.4, viz; Sri Pravin Kumar, IAS, Occ. Chairman and Managing Director, Andhra Pradesh Industrial Infrastructure Corporation, Mangalagiri, Guntur District, wherever he is found and produce him bodily under safe custody and conduct before this Court on 31.03.2026 at 10:30 A.M., to which date the case stands posted.

You are further directed to return this warrant as early as possible preferably on or before 31.03.2026 to this Court with a detailed report stating the manner in which it has been executed. —

Herein fail not. —

  
JOINT REGISTRAR 30/3/2026

To,

1. **The Registrar (Judicial), High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravati**
2. **The Superintendent of Police, Guntur District at Guntur.(by SPECIAL MESSENGER )**
3. One spare copy.



HIGH COURT

TRR,J

DATE:24/03/2026

NOTE: LIST ON 31.03.2026

ORDER

CC.No.6336 of 2023



NON-BAILABLE WARRANT TO RESPONDENT NO.4